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DECLARATION OF RONALD J. WRIGHT

IN SUPPORT OF FILLING A CRIMINAL COMPLAINT CHARGING SPD OFFICER ALAN EDWARDS WITH VIOLATIONS OF TITLE 18, USC, SECTION 241 AND TITLE 18, U.S.C., SECTION 242:

I, Ronald J. Wright, declare under penalty of perjury that the following is true to the best of my knowledge.  I am retired police officer from California having served almost thirty-five years with the Riverside Police Department, CA.  I was a police detective for approximately twenty years. I conducted and coordinated many complex criminal investigations where charges were filed and successfully prosecuted.  In one case involving a large fraudulent charity I wrote and directed the simultaneous execution of 25 search warrants at different locations. I have written and served hundreds of search warrants cases involving high tech and computer related crimes where business and clandestine records including those stored on computers or other electronic media were used to prove criminal offenses. I conducted criminal investigation involving thefts by public employees and who were suspected of conflict of interests. I was assigned to the Economic Crimes Unit for approximately five years.  In that capacity I had the responsibility of investigating complex frauds, criminal conspiracies, check forgeries, credit card fraud, identity theft and embezzlements.  During one investigation I discovered a local arm of a large fraudulent national charity organization that obtained millions of dollars.  The information I supplied to the FTC and the FBI assisted in the successful federal prosecution of a number of the key leaders of this organization that so far had eluded prosecution.

I have the following education and training, an AA Degree with distinction from Riverside Community College in administration of justice and physical Science, a BA Degree in political science with honor from CA State University, Fullerton, and a master administration (public administration) from the University of California, Riverside.  I graduated number one academically from the Riverside Sheriff’s Police Academy.  I was a two-term president of the Riverside Police Officers’ Association. I have a California P.O.S.T. Basic, Intermediate and Advanced Certificates. I have a full-time California Community College Instructor’s Credential in the subject areas of police science and public services and administration. I have taught forensics and crime scene investigations, controversial issues in law enforcement and community oriented policing at the college level. I am a former member of the High Technology Crime Investigation Association (HTCIA). I am currently self-employed as a private investigator licensed both in WA and CA.  I am currently a member of the Washington Association of Legal Investigators (WALI)

I am acting as a concerned citizen and taxpayer of Spokane. 

ALLEGED CRIMINAL VIOLATIONS:

TITLE 18, USC, Section 241 - Conspiracy Against Rights

TITLE 18, USC, Section 242 - Deprivation of Rights Under Color of Law

DATE AND LOCATION OF OFFENSE:

11-19-09 – 1308 W. Nora Avenue, Apt. 1, in the City and County of Spokane, State of Washington. SPD CAD incident number 09-392622 and report number 10-0806242
VICTIM:

Corrie Shirkey (Resident of 1308 W. Nora Avenue, Spokane, WA)
SUSPECTS:

Alan D. Edwards (Formerly employed by the City of Spokane as a police officer)
Dennis Kariores Jr. (Unlicensed Bond Recovery Agent –Spokane Co Jail BK #120007711, Spokane Superior Court Case No. 11-1-02721-1)
Erick Houchin (Bond Recovery Agent and owner of All City Bail Bonds)
Robert Jackson (Bond Recovery Agent)

Christopher Hardwick (In custody WA State Prison, Walla Wall, WA Inmate No. 871902)

WITNESSES:
Tony Lamanna (Police officer with the City of Spokane)
EVIDENCE EXHIBITS:
RW1  SO/SPD Criminal Investigation Report 10-0806242, Pages 1 thru 521

RW2  SPD IA Investigation Report 11- 031, Pages 1 thru 211

RW3  Spokesman-Review related articles by reporter Meghann Cuniff

RW4  SO Det. Johnston’s email to SPD Chief Kirkpartrick

RW5  Spokane Supervisory Resident Special Agent Frank Harrill dated 09-22-11

[Note: These documents are supplied on the attached CD ROM disk]
SUMMARY OF ALLEGED OFFENSES:

Former SPD Officer Alan Edwards met with bond recovery agents Robert Johnson, Dennis Kariores (unlicensed) and Christopher Hardwick near Victim Shirkey’s residence.  Bond Agent Eric Houchin was present too based on statements of Jackson, Victim Shirkey and Ofc. Edwards.  Jackson and Kariores had just detained Christopher Hardwick for failure to comply with a bond release condition.  Johnson and Kariores were driving Hardwick directly to the Spokane Co Jail.  Hardwick requested that Jackson and Kariores call Ofc. Edwards.  Hardwick explained that he was working with Ofc. Edwards, inferring that he (Hardwick) was a police informant.
Jackson, Kariores, Hardwick arranged to meet with Ofc. Edwards who was on duty.  Hardwick told Ofc. Edwards he could help recover some stolen Escalade car rims from Victim Shirkey’s residence.  Bond Agent Houchin was present based on the statements of the others. Based on the statements of Jackson, Kariores and Hardwick, a plan was developed in the presence of Ofc. Edwards to use a ruse to create an exigent circumstance to gain entry without a search warrant into the Victim Shirkey’s residence. Hardwick would go to Shirkey’s residence and try to get inside. The bond agents would arrive shortly afterward to search for Hardwick.  Ofc. Edwards then would arrive and under the guise of assisting the bond agents to search for Hardwick.  Thereby Ofc. Edwards would gain entry to search for the rims. 

The plan was not executed as planned because Hardwick was denied entry by Victim Shirkey.  Hardwick then went with Kariores to hide in a window well to the rear of the Shirkey’s residence. Hardwick and Kariores then staged a disturbance with loud shouting.  Houchin and Ofc. Edwards went to the front door. Victim Shirkey said Ofc. Edwards was banging on her door for 15 minutes alternately with Houchin. Houchin threatened to break down the door if Shirkey didn’t let them in. Shirkey said she only let Ofc. Edwards and the others in to avoid damage to her door.  

Ofc. Edwards was evasive and provided conflicting statements during the criminal and the SPD IA investigations.  Ofc. Edwards at first denied knowing anything about the ruse. Eventually Ofc. Edwards said he believed Victim Shirkey had given him consent to enter.  Ofc. Edwards claimed that SPD Lt. Joe Walker was with him.  Lt. Walker based on his statements it was determined that Lt. Walker was never at the Shirkey residence. The statements of Kariores, Jackson, Hardwick, Victim Shirkey and SPD Ofc. Lamanna (Assisting SPD Officer), are consistent with Ofc. Edwards knowing that a ruse was being used to make an unlawful entry to search Victim Shirkey’s residence.  There are other witnesses to this incident that are not summarized in this declaration that are listed in the investigation reports. 

Ofc. Edwards and other officers gave voluntary statements during the criminal investigation and later gave compelled statements during the IA investigation. The non-police witnesses gave voluntary statements during the criminal investigation and during the IA investigations.  Not all non-police witnesses gave statements during the IA investigation.

No Washington state criminal charges were filed against Ofc. Edwards by the Spokane County Prosecutor’s Office.  The FBI Spokane Resident Office of the FBI was given the results of both the criminal and portions of the IA investigations.  After review of this information the FBI said in a letter,  “. . . this matter did not warrant an FBI investigation.”
NARRATIVE:

I reviewed both the criminal investigation and the SPD IA investigation reports involving former SPD Ofc. Alan Edwards’ alleged unlawful search at Victim Shirkey’s residence in the City of Spokane on 11-19-2009  (SO/SPD Investigation Report 10-0806242, Pages 1 thru 521) (SPD IA Investigation Report 11- 031, Pages 1 thru 211).  These reports are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibits RW1 and RW2.  Note the following page number references are as they are numbered when viewed by Adobe Reader. 

I read the Spokesman-Review articles written by S-R Reporter Meghann Cuniff. With the reporting of Ms. Cuniff, I was able to match the statements with those listed above as suspects and or witnesses as redacted in these reports.. These articles are attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference collectively as Exhibit RW3:

August 31, 2011 in City
Detectives probe cop’s ties to bounty hunter an

Veteran officer entering 8th month of paid leave

Meghann M. Cuniff
http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2011/aug/31/detectives-probe-cops-ties-to-bounty-hunter/
January 29, 2012 in City
Officer’s ‘ruse’ with bounty hunter, fugitive led to suspension

Meghann M. Cuniff The Spokesman-Review 
http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2012/jan/29/an-uneasy-relationship/
February 29, 2012 in News, City
Spokane police officer fired after woman’s 911 call

Meghann M. Cuniff The Spokesman-Review 
http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2012/feb/29/spokane-police-officer-fired-after-womans-911-call/
Bounty hunter in Edwards case jailed [S-R Blog Sirens & Gavels]

Posted by Meghann 

April 2, 2012 5 p.m.  
http://www.spokesman.com/blogs/sirens/tags/alan-edwards/
March 1, 2012 in City
Spokane police Officer Alan Edwards fired after woman’s 911 call

Meghann M. Cuniff
http://www.spokesman.com/stories/2012/mar/01/spokane-police-officer-alan-edwards-fired-after/
This alleged unlawful entry and search of Victim Shirkey’s residence by Ofc. Edwards was discovered in early 2011 during another criminal investigation.  SPD Det. Lonnie Tofsrud was investigating an unlicensed bail recovery agent, Dennis Kariores, who was suspected of a number of alleged unlawful arrests and searches.  Once the involvement of Ofc. Edwards was discovered, a regional law enforcement investigative team was formed and took over the criminal investigation.

On behalf of the investigative team Spokane Co Sheriff’s Det. Lyle Johnston wrote in an email to SPD Chief Kirkpatrick, the team’s consensus was, “[They]… didn’t find any applicable RCW violations, we are all in agreement that a potential federal violation exists for which we cannot make a referral. I am aware that both you an [sic] Sgt. Wade [WSP] had conversations with the FBI about this matter, so I would defer to their judgment on any federal code violations.”  SO Det. Johnston’s email is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit RW4. 

On 05-02-11 SO Det. Johnston, WSP Sgt. Ken Wade and SPD Det. Tofsrud met with Chief Deputy Jack Driscoll and DPA Larry Steinmetz concerning charging anyone in this case.  They said there appeared to be sufficient probable cause to charge Dennis Kariores and Eric Houchin however there wasn’t sufficient probable cause to establish criminal conduct of any of the officers including Ofc. Edwards (Page 161 of the criminal investigation – SO Det. Johnston’s report).

In a letter from Spokane Supervisory Resident Special Agent Frank Harrill dated 09-22-11, said the FBI had received information on 08-31-11 from the SPD regarding this investigation for review.  After review of this information Agent Harrill said, “. . . this matter did not warrant an FBI investigation.”  This letter is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit RW5.
SPD IA Sgt. Dave McCabe in a report included with the SPD IA investigation report (SPD IA report beginning at page 87) said SPD Lt. Cummings and he briefed SPD Assistant Chief Nicks and Chief Kirkpatrick on this investigation on 06-07-11.  

SPD Sgt. McCabe then goes on to summarize some of the witness and suspect statements.  

SPD Sgt. McCabes’ summaries and the interviews of suspects and witnesses by SO Det. Johnston and SPD Det. Tofsrud in their reports are reflected in Spokane City Administrator Ted Danek’s discipline letter to Ofc. Edwards. These witness and suspect statements appear to correctly reflect the underlying reports of SPD Lt. Cummings, SPD Sgt. McCabe, SO Det. Johnston and SPD Det. Tofsrud and of the interview transcripts. 

The SPD and other officers gave voluntary statements during the criminal investigation. Ofc. Edwards’s, Ofc. Lamanna’s and the other SPD officers’ statements were compelled under threat of administrative disciplinary action in the IA investigation.  Each officer read and signed the SPD IA Investigation’s, Rights/Responsibilities Administrative,

Interviews. Some of the non-police witnesses who gave statements in the criminal investigation were not re-interviewed and or later refused to give statements in the IA investigation.  Most of the interviews in both the criminal and IA investigations were recorded and later transcribed.  The transcriptions are included with the criminal and IA investigation reports.

Hardwick was already in custody on an unrelated conviction in the WA State Penitentiary at Walla Walla, WA.   Hardwick gave a voluntary statement during the criminal investigation but refused to give a statement during the IA investigation.  Jackson gave a voluntary statement during the criminal investigation but missed interview appointments during the IA investigation.  Victim Shirkey gave an interview during the criminal investigation but was not re-interviewed during the IA investigation.  Kariores did give a voluntary statement during the criminal investigation with the exception of the details of search at Victim Shirkey’s residence.  Kariores said he had retained an attorney and was not further questioned about Shirkey incident.  Houchin was contacted during the criminal investigation.  Houchin said he had retained an attorney.  Houchin said any interview requests would have to be coordinated through his attorney.  Houchin was never interviewed. 

According to SO Det. Johnston, Hardwick was released on a surety bond from the County Jail on 09-18-09.  Hardwick was out of custody until 12-06-09 when he was arrested on an outstanding warrant.  Hardwick was never booked after the incident at Victim Shirkey’s residence on 11-19-09 (Page 108 – Det. Johnston’s report)

Kariores was arrested later on WA state charges involving burglaries and kidnapping, stemming from incidents involving illegal arrests et al – Spokane Superior Court felony case 11-1-27211, Police Report 100806242 and So Jail Booking 120007711 03-30-12. I have read this complaint and Kariores was not charged in the Shirkey incident. Kariores was apprehended in Florida by the US Marshal’s Office on an unlawful flight of avoid prosecution warrant and returned to Spokane.  

SUMMARY OF STATEMENTS:
On 01-13-11Kariores was interviewed (Page 97 of the criminal investigation -SO Det. Johnston’s report).  Kariores contacted the WSP Auto Theft Task Force a couple of weeks earlier about becoming paid informant.  It was under the guise of following up on this application that WSP Det. Ryan Spangler and SO Det. Johnston interviewed Kariores at his residence.  Kariores lives in a residence owned by Huchin.  Kariores works for Houchin who owns All City Bail Bonds in Spokane.  During the course of this interview, Kariores made it known he doesn’t like SPD Det. Tofsrud.  Kariores was aware that Det. Tofsrud was investigating him for unlawful imprisonment.  Kariores said he had retained an attorney.  Kariores was not interviewed any further about the Shirkey incident.

On 01-19-11 Jackson was interviewed by SPD Sgt. Singley and SPD Det. Tofsrud (Page 31 of the criminal investigation - SPD Det. Tofsrud’s report) Jackson said he worked for Eric Houchin, the owner of All City Bail Bonds.  Jackson remembered the incident at Victim Shirkey’s residence.  Jackson’s statement basically follows the later statements of Kariores and Hardwick with the exception that Houchin being present at the Shirkey residence. Ofc. Edwards was looking for wheels belonging to a Cadillac.  A plan was developed that would get Ofc. Edward’s into this residence under the pretext of the bond agents searching for Hardwick. Jackson said they all went to the residence.  Hardwick was placed in a window well to the residence.  Jackson stated the residents allowed them in to search.  

From Jackson’s statement it would place him to the rear of Shirkey’s residence with Kariores and Hardwick.  This would leave only Houchin with Ofc. Edwards at the front door.  Jackson did see Kariores at the rear garage. Jackson said this garage was locked with a padlock.  Kariores made an announcement (assuming at the garage door) and then Jackson said he then saw the door had been forced open.  

When they all were back in their car, he did see Kariores remove from his pockets electronic devices that including an IPod and a map tracker.  Kariores said he had taken these items from a rear bedroom while searching it.  Jackson said he wanted to make it clear the Ofc. Lamanna was not part of the original plan.  Jackson said this was apparent in the manner in which Ofc. Lamanna confronted Hardwick that Lamanna did know not know that Hardwick was in on the plan.  

On 05-04-11 Jackson called SPD Det. Tofsrud (Page 95 of the criminal investigation -SPD Det. Tofsrud’s report).  Jackson said Houchin and John McCormick contacted him. They were upset with him about giving information to the police regarding the incident at the Shirkey residence.  According to Jackson they both provided him with intimate details about the event.  Jackson was very concerned about how this information was leaked to them.  Det. Tofsrud attempted to calm Jackson down saying he hadn’t released any information.

On 01-20-11 Victim Shirkey was interviewed by SO Det. Johnston and SPD Det. Tofsrud (Page 33 of the criminal investigation – SPD Det. Tofsrud’s report). There is a reference elsewhere in the reports that Shirkey had put up the collateral to bail Hardwick out on his current charge.  Any search of Shirkey’s residence as per any contractual bond agreement would be a moot point since Hardwick was already in custody before they all arrived at her residence.  The bond agents were now acting as agents of Ofc. Edwards to search for the stolen rims.

Shirkey said Hardwick was at her residence earlier in the day.  Bond agents were there looking for Hardwick but she would not let them. Hardwick called Ofc. Edwards to get the bond agents to leave.  The bond agents eventually left after Hardwick’s call.  Shirkey’s boyfriend, Chuck Bliss, drove Hardwick to another residence.

Hardwick returned a short time later but Shirkey would not let him in because she knew the bond agents were now looking for him.  Shirkey then thought Hardwick was attempting to gain entry via a basement window.   Ofc. Edwards and Houchin then arrived at the door and were demanding entry to look for Hardwick.  Shirkey knows Houchin and Ofc. Edwards.  Ofc. Edwards was looking for stolen Cadillac wheels. They were banging on the door off and on for 15 minutes.  Eventually one of them said that they would kick the door open if she didn’t let them in.  Shirkey said she then opened the door.

In Danek’s disciplinary letter he writes that Shirkey was afraid of property damage as the reason why she opened the door.  This comes from a statement of Shirkey’s boyfriend, Charles Bliss, when SO Det. Johnston and SPD Det. Tofsrud were interviewing Shirkey at her residence (Page 104 of the criminal investigation – SO Det. Johnston’s report).

Shirkey went with Ofc. Edwards to the rear yard and observed the lock on her garage had been forced open.  Shirkey also said there were items taken from a counter in her bedroom – a cell phone, three zunes and a police scanner. These items were there just before Ofc. Edwards and the bond agents arrived as she was synching some music to the zunes.  Shirkey later complained by phone to Ofc. Edwards.  Ofc. Edwards said she would have to contact Houchin.  Shirkey did try to contact Houchin without success.

On 01-21-11 SO Det. Johnston and SPD Det. Tofsrud went to Houchin’s residence. Houchin declined to be interviewed.  Houchin said he had retained an attorney and a request for an interview would have to go through the attorney.

Shortly after making contact with Houchin, SPD Det. Tofsrud received a call from Kariores.  Kariores said he was willing to talk and resolved this investigation amicably.  Kariores said he was a professional informant but wouldn’t indentify what law enforcement agency he was working.  Kariores said he had retained an attorney and Det. Tofsrud stopped the interview.  

SPD Det. Tofsrud then received a phone call from SPD Sgt. Singley while he was speaking with Kariores.  SPD Sgt. Singley said he received a call from Ofc. Edwards and referred him to Det. Tofsrud.  Ofc. Edwards then called Det. Tofsrud.  Ofc. Edwards said he was willing to answer questions.

On 01-21-11 Ofc. Edwards was interviewed by SO Det. Johnston and SPD Det. Tofsrud in the conference room near the SPD administration office (Page 106 of the criminal investigation - SO Det. Johnston’s report).  Det. Johnston did tell Ofc. Edwards this was a criminal investigation and that this interview was voluntary on his part. Ofc. Edwards was told he didn’t have to answer any questions that he wasn’t comfortable with, that he stop the questioning at any time and was free to leave at any time. Ofc Edwards initially did not remember much about the search at the Shirkey residence.  Ofc. Edwards did eventually recall some details.  Ofc. Edwards said he knew both Kariores and Hardwick.  Ofc. Edwards said he knew that Kariores was a paid police informant and that Hardwick had given him information in the past.

Ofc. Edwards said he previously recovered a stolen Cadillac at the Shirkey residence and had identified who had driven it there.  Ofc. Edwards said that Houchin had summoned the police to the Shirkey residence.  Ofc. Edwards said he arrived there with SPD Lt. Walker.  Houchin said he was looking for a subject wanted on a bond revocation.  

At first Ofc. Edwards couldn’t remember how they got into the residence other than it was a DOC thing (Department of Corrections).  When asked if there were any DOC officers there, Ofc. Edwards said as documented in SO Det. Johnston’s report (Page 107 of the criminal investigation – SO Det. Johnston’s report):

. . .” no, no, no” several times and then said, “Oh I can’t really remember.  Maybe it was bail bonds . . . . . yeah . . . Yeah it was bail bonds agents that . . . We were . . . They were able to tell Corrie that if she didn’t let them in that they would be able to force their way and she let them in.”  I [Johnston] asked him what they were doing there and he indicated that they were there to recover Hardwick.

While in the residence Ofc. Edwards heard a loud crashing noise and Kariores then appeared with Hardwick.  Ofc. Edwards had the impression that Hardwick was taken into custody at the rear of the residence or from the garage.  Ofc. Edwards later went to the garage with Shirkey who gave him permission to search however he did not get a signed SPD waiver (consent search form) from her (Page 36 of the criminal investigation - Det. Tofsrud’s report).

SO Det. Johnston wrote, Ofc. Edwards said he never read Shirkey a search consent card nor did he ask asked for a consent to search, or had her sign a consent to search form.  This appears to be in context with the search of the garage after the initial entry was made.  Ofc. Edwards explained because they were there with the bail bondsman they had just looked around.  Ofc. Edwards could not recall any other officers being there with the exception of SPD Lt Joe Walker.  Ofc. Edwards said there were three bail recovery agents there, Eric Houchin, Kariores and another he didn’t know (Jackson)(Page 108 of the criminal investigation – SO Det. Johnston’s report).

SPD Lt. Joe Walker was interviewed in both the criminal and IA investigations and denied being at the Shirkey residence during this incident.  CAD histories do not show Lt. Walker that was ever at this residence during this incident.

Ofc. Edwards was interviewed twice during the SPD IA investigation.  These interviews are covered below.

On 01-25-11 SO Det. Johnston and SPD Det. Tofsrud interviewed Hardwick at the WA Penitentiary, Walla Walla, WA (Page 41 of the criminal investigation – SPD Det. Tofsrud’s report)(Page 111 of the criminal investigation – SO Det. Johnston’s report).  Hardwick was not advised of his Constitutional rights.  Hardwick was told his statements would be of a corroborative nature to an investigation that they were conducting.  Hardwick agreed to the interview.

Hardwick said he had been taken into custody by three subjects he knew from All City Bail Bonds. Hardwick said he had been earlier detained earlier that day by Ofc. Edwards about a burglary.  Ofc.  Edwards was soliciting information about the stolen Cadillac rims.  Hardwick told him that he could assist in finding the missing rims.  

Hardwick walked to Shirkey’s residence while waiting on another subject that had an appointment at the nearby Dept. of Social and Health Service’s office.  Shortly after Hardwick arrived two bounty hunters arrived at the door.  One was Kariores and the other one he thought was “Brian”.  Hardwick said they were able to watch who was at the door on the front porch on a video monitor from a video camera at the front door.   Houchin was not there at this time.  Hardwick then called Ofc. Edwards from his business card and asked if they could force the door.  Ofc. Edwards said they couldn’t without him being there.  Hardwick said he convinced Ofc. Edwards to call Houchin to get the bounty hunters to leave.  Hardwick said that 10 minutes later the bounty hunters left.  As they walked away he could see Houchin in the video monitor.  Hardwick got Shirkey’s boyfriend, “Chuck” (Bliss), to drive to another residence near Rogers High School.

Almost immediately after Hardwick arrived at this residence, he saw Houchin, Kariores and Brian walking towards this residence.  Eventually Hardwick and Houchin connected with him by phone and Hardwick did surrender.  With all of them in the vehicle they began to drive him to jail.  Hardwick told Houchin that he was assisting Ofc. Edwards.  Houchin called Ofc. Edwards.  They then drove to a location near Shirkey’s residence and met with Ofc. Edwards. Hardwick then described a conversation between Houchin, Kariores and him (Hardwick) how he would make up the payment on the bond owed to Houchin.

Eventually the discussion then changed to how to gain entry into Shirkey’s residence.  This took place after Ofc. Edwards was present.  Ofc. Edwards wanted to get in the residence to get the rims.  Hardwick then described the plan that all of them developed including Ofc. Edwards.  From SPD Ofc. Tofsrud’s report:

. . . Hardwick would be released from custody, would run down the alley toward Shirkey's residence, go over the fence, and knock on the back door until he was allowed inside.  Hardwick stated that once inside the residence, the bondsman would have “allowance to get in the house.”   I asked Hardwick what would happen if the door got closed behind him and the bondsman would not therefore, be in direct pursuit of him.  Hardwick stated regardless they were going to kick the door in. 

SPD Det. Tofsrud says that Hardwick then became reluctant to talk anymore because he might be eventually called to testify.  Inferring this would not be good for him while he was still in prison.  Hardwick did say, “ . . . that once the bounty hunters were inside the residence Officer Edwards would have the legal authority to enter the residence.  Before refusing to cooperate any further, Hardwick did say it was Kariores that forced entry into the garage with small claw shaped bar Kariores retrieved from inside his sleeve.

SO Det. Johnston wrote in his report that Hardwick’s description of the subject he called “Brian” is consistent with the description of Robert Jackson (Page 112 of the criminal investigation – SO Det. Johnston’s report).  Jackson admitted that he was present by his own statement.

On 06-16-11 Ofc. Edwards was interviewed during the SPD IA investigation by SPD Lt. Cummings and SPD Sgt. McCabe with other union representatives and attorneys present (Page 171 of the IA investigation – transcript).  SPD Sgt. McCabe summarized this interview (Page 88 of IA investigation – SPD Sgt. McCabes’ summary).

Sgt. McCabe said Ofc. Edwards denied meeting with the bond agents and Hardwick before going to Shirkey’s residence although in the transcript Ofc. Edwards does mention meeting down the street.  Ofc. Edwards denied being part of the planning a ruse involving a fake foot pursuit saying, “[name redacted – referring to SPD Lt. Walker] was with him and that ‘we would never allow that to happen.”

From the transcript Ofc. Edwards discusses an investigation involving a stolen car and trying to recover the rims.  Ofc. Edwards did talk with Hardwick about the rims. Hardwick mentioned the rims being pawned and that Shirkey had redeemed them.  Hardwick thought the rims were still at Shirkey’s.  Ofc. Edwards was evasive about who was in control, how entry was gained into the residence and other details on direct questioning.  Ofc. Edwards thinks they got consent.  Ofc. Edwards said no threats were made.

0n 06-23-11 Ofc. Edwards was again interviewed by SPD Lt. Cummings and SPD Sgt. McCabe again with other union and attorneys present (Page 127 of the IA investigation – transcript).  This second interview was at the request of Ofc. Edwards as he had done some further recollection and wanted to make some clarifications.  Ofc. Edwards said this incident was a long time ago and during the week had remembered a little more about the incident.

Houchin was contacted by Ofc. Edwards earlier in the day on an unrelated call.  Ofc. Edwards told Hardwick that he was a suspect in the stolen rims.  Ofc. Edwards let Hardwick go.  It was later that day that he saw Hardwick in the custody of the bond agents.  The bond agents called him.  Ofc. Edwards said that Shirkey’s residence was Hardwick’s release address and that was why they ended up over there.  Shirkey came out and he asked for consent and went in.

Ofc. Edwards said:

. . . when they scooped up Hardwick because I had the charges on him, and it was typical, “I’ll do whatever I can to work off charges.”  . . . And I think the conversation was Hardwick say those rims are in the house, but you guys know me, I write lots of search warrants.  I didn’t have enough to write a search warrant, so consent would’ve been the only other thing. And with [name redacted] you know stating he had a rapport with Shirkey, why not try, and I mean, Shirkey gave me consent.

When asked about Hardwick being found to the rear of Shirkey’s residence, Ofc. Edwards said, “. . . back in January [criminal investigation interview], I think I told them that there was some kind of a commotion, yelling or something in the backyard.  I was inside, I had no idea what was going on outside.

When asked about any planning to use a ruse, Ofc. Edwards answered, “I don’t remember any particulars about jibber-jabber and crap that was going on.  My focus was with [name redacted] talking about Corrie [Shirkey], okay?  . . . if they were talking about that, there was no endorsement and there was no authorization to do any of that.”

When asked about why was there a reason for the bond agents to take Hardwick to Shirkey’s residence instead of directly to jail, Ofc. Edwards answered:

Yeah, they wanted the rims. I mean they wanted the rims and Hardwick you know being faced with charges, and Shirkey knew.  I mean I had probable cause on her for trafficking in the stolen rims because she had pawned them.  Hardwick saying, “Oh . . . I’m you know, they’re there.  The rims are there.”  Okay, another little bit that I recollect was Hardwick didn’t want anybody to know that he was telling me the rims . . . you know the typical, “I don’t want them to think I’m a snitch.”

When asked what was the reason for Hardwick to go to the rear of the residence, Ofc. Edwards answered, “Honestly that could’ve have been part of their plan, after [name redacted] and I left.  There was no endorsement or authorization . . . if she would have not have come to the door, or said, “I’m not giving you consent.”  I would’ve left.”  Ofc. Edwards after a second question on this point answered, “I have no idea.  In order to protect Hardwick from acting like a snitch?  I don’t know.  I honestly don’t know . . . and you know those guys would jibber-jabber and you know, I’m dealing with [name redacted].”

Ofc. Edwards in response to another question admits that he met with them [inferring bond agents and Hardwick] the next block west of Shirkey’s residence.

 On 06-23-11 SPD Ofc. Tony Lamanna was interviewed by Sgt. McCabe with SPD OPO Tim Burns present (Page 115 of the IA investigation – transcript). Ofc. Lamanna was interviewed during the criminal investigation on 02-21-11 (Page 434 of the criminal investigation – transcript) Ofc. Lamanna arrived to assist Ofc. Edwards at Shirkey’s residence.  Ofc. Lamanna believes it was to assist the bond agents as they needed another “uniform” there.  Ofc. Lamanna didn’t remember if the others were in the residence when he arrived.  The bond agents present Ofc. Lamanna knew from prior contacts. Ofc. Lamanna was in Shirkey’s residence when he heard screaming coming from outside of the house.  When Ofc. Lamanna went to check one of the bond agents (Likely Kariores) was struggling with Hardwick at the window well.  Ofc. Lamanna said he may have begun to pull his weapon when the bond agent said, “ No, no, no, no. It’s fine. I’m fine.”  “When I knew this was all baloney I walked away before I got too angry with them. . .” 

On 06-30-11 Kariores was interviewed by SPD Lt. Cummings and Sgt. McCabe during the IA investigation (Page 94 of the IA investigation – transcript) Kariores’ statements appear to have been voluntary given without Miranda even though he could have been conceivably been charged under state and or federal law. Kariores apparently was allowed to leave after his interview.

Kariores said he was with Jackson with no mention of Houchin being present. Kariores said he and Jackson had just picked up Hardwick for missing a court date and were going to transport him to the SO County Jail.  Hardwick wanted them to contact Ofc. Edwards first as he had just started working for Ofc. Edwards - inferring as a police informant.  They [Kariores and Jackson] called Ofc. Edwards and eventually met Ofc. Edwards.  

Hardwick was assisting Ofc. Edwards in locating some stolen Escalade rims.  With Ofc. Edwards present, a ruse was developed to gain entry into Shirkey’s residence. Hardwick was to hide in a window well, and then the bond agents would bang on the door, once the bond agents were in the residence to search for Hardwick, then Ofc. Edwards would come in to assist but would look for the stolen rims.  Another officer arrived to assist (Ofc. Lamanna) after they were at the residence.  Based on Kariores’ statements he was with Hardwick at the rear window well feigning taking Hardwick into custody.  As Ofc. Lamanna approached Kariores and Hardwick, he (Kariores) was concerned that since Ofc. Lamanna was not in on the scoop, Ofc. Lamanna could shoot Hardwick.  Kariores told Ofc. Lamanna that Hardwick was in on the scoop.

 Kariores did tell that about four years ago Ofc. Edwards was involved in a domestic violence incident where he (Kariores) and Ofc. Edwards were involved. This led to Kariores’ not being able to carry a firearm.  Kariores said there was no bad blood and he didn’t have a grudge against Ofc. Edwards.

It’s unclear from the redaction whose idea it was regarding the ruse but Kariores was quite sure that Ofc. Edwards was present and knew what the scoop was.  Kariores does mention the presence of Houchin that others said were present at Shirkey’s residence.

OPINION AND CONCLUSION:
Based on my training and experience I believe there is strong probable cause to believe that former Spokane Police Officer Alan Edwards, under the color of authority, violated the Constitutional right of Corrie Shirkey at her residence on 11-19-09 to be free from unreasonable search and seizure, the 4th Amendment of the US Constitution, a federal crime under Title 18, U.S.C., Section 242.  Further Officer Edwards conspired with two or more persons to threaten and or intimidate Corrie Shirkey in the free exercise or enjoyment of her right to be free from unreasonable search and seizure, the 4th Amendment of the US Constitution, a federal crime under Title 18, U.S.C., Section 241.
I, Ronald J. Wright, declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true to the best of my knowledge.

_______________________________________   

Ronald J. Wright                                  Date


